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GB
Mini  Appl y wa ll
- Remove the cover  A  from the plate  B  by loosening

(without remove them ) the 4 grains  E .FIG.1a
- Connect  the cable of the �tting  to the network cable
  externally to the plate  B .FIG.2
- Fix the plate B  to the wall with screws and, if necessary,

suitable dowels (no t  supplied ).FIG.2
- Fix again the cover   A  to the plate B  by tightening

strongly  the 4 grains to ensure the IP.FIG.1a
Apply mini  pole
- Remove the cover  A  from the plate  B  by loosening

(without remove them ) the 4 grains  E .FIG.1a
- Insert the cable of the �tting into the pole C  and

connect   it  to the network cable. FIG.3
- Fix the plate B  to the pole  using the supplied rubber

and steel washers and  the Allen screws . FIG.3
- Fix again the cover   A  to the plate B  by tightening

strongly the 4 grains  to ensure the IP. FIG.1a/1b
Fixing the pole with  base
- Fix the plate D of the pole  to the �oor with suitable

screws  and dowels . FIG.3
Fixing the pole for burried installation
- Before burying and/or cementing the pole, pay attention

to create a layer  of gravel for drainage, enough to
guarantee the possible water flow (a bout 30cm) FI G.4

- Insert the corrugated tube T  into the appropriate pit
 of the po le. FI G . 4
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Apply mini  version au mur
- Enlever  le  couvercle A  de la plaque  B  en dévissant

(sans les enlever ) les 4 vis E .FIG.1a
- Brancher le câble de l'appareil avec le câbl
  à  l'exterieur de  la plaque B .FIG.2
- Fixer la plaque B  au mur avec des  vis et, s i néces sai
  des chevilles ap propriées  (non  fournies).FIG.2
- Remettre  le couvercle A  s ur la plaque  B  en ser
  les 4 vis  avec force  pour assurer  l'IP.FIG.1a
Apply mini  version pôle
- Enlever  le couvercle  A  de la plaque B
  (sans les enlever ) les 4 vis E .FIG.1a
- Introduire le câble de  l'appareil dans le pôle
  brancher au câble du réseau. FIG.3
- Fix er la  plaque B  au pôle  en utilisant les rondelles en

caoutchouc  et acier et les vis 6 pans fournies.FIG.3
- Remettre  le couvercle A  s ur la plaque  B  en serrant

les 4 vis  avec force  pour assurer  l'IP.FIG.1a/1b
Fixation du  pôle avec l
- Fixer la plaque D du
  appropriées . FIG.3
Fixation du  pôle à  enterrer

tion à
ravier

- Avant  d'en terrer et/ou ciment le pôle, faire atten
  créer dans  la zone de logement une couche de g
  de drainage  su�sant pour garantir  le possible
  écoulement de l'eau (environ  30cm).  FIG.4

- Insérez le tube ondulé  T  dans  le trou approprié du
 pôle. FIG.4
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Apply  mini par ete
- Togliere la calotta A dalla piastra B  allentando  (senza

toglierli) i 4 grani E .FIG.1a
- Collegare il cavo  dell’appa recc hio al cavo di rete al di

fuori dalla  piastra B .FIG.2
- Fissare la piastra  B  a  parete con viti e,se  necessario,

tasselli adeguati ( non  in  dotazione ). FIG.2
- Rifissare la calotta A alla piastra B  stringendo i 4 grani

con forza per  garantire  l’IP. FIG.1a
Apply  mini a  palo
- Togliere la calotta A dalla piastra  B  allentando (senza

 toglierli) i 4 gran i E .FIG.1a
- Introdorre il cavo dell’apparecchio  nel palo C  e collegarlo

al cavo di rete . FIG.3
- Fissare  la  piastra B al palo usando le rondelle in
 gomma e acciaio e le viti a brugola in dotazione.FI G.3

- Rif issare la calotta A alla piastra B  stringendo i 4 grani
con forza per  garantire  l’IP.FIG.1a/1b

Fissaggio palo con base
- Fissare  la piastra D del palo a pavimento con viti e

tasselli adeguati. FIG.3
Fissaggio palo da  interrare
- Prima di interrare e/o cementare
  z ona di  alloggiamento,uno strato 

  a  garantire l'eventuale   de�usso dell'a
  30cm) FIG.4
- Introdurre nell’apposita cava del palo il tubo corrugato

 T (FIG.4

Stagno alla polvere e i getti d’acqua
Protected against dust and splashing
Protégé contre la poussière et les jets d’eau

Apparecchio di classe II
Class II light fixture
Appareil de classe II

Apparecchio idoneo al montaggio su superfici normalmente infiammabili
Light fixture which can be mounted on normally infiammable surfaces
Approprié pour montage sur surfaces normalement inflammables

IP 65

APPLY MINI
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO - ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

AVVERTENZE GENERALI 
La sicurezza dell'apparecchio è garantita solo con l'uso appropriato delle seguenti istruzioni,
pertanto è necess ario  c onservarle.
N. B. Prima di procedere alla connessione dell'apparecchio  in rete assicurarsi che sia
tolta tension.e.

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
The  �tting’s safety is guaranteed  only with appropriate use of the following instructions,  so it ’s
necessary  to k eep them.
Before proceeding with the connections of the fitting be sure that there’s no voltage.

La  sécurité  des appareils  n’e st garanties que si les instructions suivantes  sont scrupuleusement
suivies. Il  est donc nécessaire  de les appliquer.
Avant de procéder à la connections s’assurer que le système soit hors circuit.

L10W0076SP-30K-GRY

Connector IP68

Code: L10A0003
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• Observe all relevant building codes and regulations.
• Prior to installation or repair: disconnect power; it is the installer’s responsibility

to ensure for all electrical, mechanical and thermal compatibility.

or a person approved by Zaneen.
• Recommendations: Keep the instruction sheet(s) in the event of maintenance

and/or disassembly.

Access detailed spec sheets from  www.zaneen.com

FR

• Respectez tous les codes du bâtiment et réglementations en vigueur.
• Avant l’installation ou la réparation: débranchez l’alimentation électrique;

Il incombe à l’installateur des’assurer de la compatibilité électrique,
mécanique et thermique.

• La source de lumière LED contenue dans ce luminaire ne doit être
remplacée que par Zaneen, ou une personne approuvée par Zaneen.

maintenance et / ou de démontage

INSTALLATION GUIDE 

Post Sales Support 

HQ 1-800-388-3382  support@zaneen.com 
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Disclaimer: Applicable only when Zaneen’s lighting ¬�xtures are properly installed on correct line voltage, and under 
normal conditions of use.

Zaneen Warranties are itemized below:

• All products to be free from defect in materials and workmanship: 1 Year (12 months) Limited Warranty from the invoice
date (excluding lamps)

• LED engines and Power Supplies:  5 Years Limited Warranty from the invoice date.
• Transformers and Ballast Warranty: 3 years Limited Warranty from the invoice date.
• Purchaser’s sole recourse after the warranty period,  for defective power supplies, ballasts or other components
manufactured by a third party, is against such third-party manufacturer.

Warranty claims regarding the product(s) must be submitted in writing within 30 days, of discovery of the defect.

Zaneen uses only electrical components, which are produced by responsible manufacturers. Components that may fail in
service within the warranty period, under normal use, will be replaced at no charge.

Zaneen will not assume labour or transportation charges in connection with replacement of such parts, nor for removal or
re-installation of equipment or parts, nor for consequential damages or losses.

The warranty extended to Zaneen by the manufacturers of the electrical components is passed on to our customers.

At its option, Zaneen will repair or replace, any �xture defective as provided herein if such �xture is returned by the
purchaser  within the warranty period, provided Zaneen has issued a written “Return Goods Authorization”. Such repair or
replacement is the exclusive remedy against Zaneen and Zaneen is not responsible for damage of any sort whatsoever,
including incidental and consequential damages or losses.

This warranty extends only to replacement defective �xtures or components and no allowance will be made for labour or
transportation  charges in connection with replacement of such parts, nor for removal or re-installation of equipment or
parts unless speci�cally authorized in writing by Zaneen prior to any work being performed.

This warranty only applies when the products are installed in applications in which ambient temperatures are within
normal temperatures and are operated within the electrical values shown on the LED driver label.

Zaneen Interior rated luminaries are not protected from environmental conditions, such as salt content from sea air.
Therefore, anydamages resulting from exposure to salt air, or other harmful environmental conditions, will not be covered
under Zaneen Warranty.

WARRANTY SUMMARY
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Zaneen will not be responsible under warranty for any failure of the product that results directly or indirectly from
improper installation and/or external causes such as: acts of nature, physical damage, and exposure to adverse or 
hazardous chemicals or other substances, use of harsh cleaning agent or harsh chemicals.

Warranty for any substantial deterioration in the product �nish caused by failure to clean, inspect or maintain the �nish 
of the product.  The end user is responsible for the structural integrity of existing foundations, anchorages, or structures 
and all consequences arising from their use.

Zaneen will not be responsible under warranty for any failure of the product that results directly or indirectly from 
improper installation and/or external causes such as: acts of nature, physical damage, and exposure to adverse or 
hazardous chemicals or other substances, use of harsh cleaning agent or harsh chemicals. 

The end user is responsible for the structural integrity of existing foundations, anchorages, or structures and all 
consequences arising from their use.

WARRANTY SUMMARY
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